10-05-1999

Form 1-31	PTO-1594				łEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
1-31	-92	188184 HOLL BERSH HOOD HOLD ERHET HERE			Υ	Patent and Trademark Office		
	To the Honorable Commission	1011618	4/	eu ror	org the attached origina	l documents or copy thereof.		
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	med	1 2.		ne and address of receiv	ing partylice):		
''	Reid Plastics Group LLC		-			3 0		
	The Author Croup 220	9-30-99		Nar	ne: Bankers Trust Com	pany		
	□ Individuals	☐ Association		ln	ternal Address:	j		
	General Partnership -	Limited Partnership		Stre	eet Address: 130 Liber	rty Street		
	☐ Corporation-State: ☑ Other - a Delaware limited liabi	lity company	1			New York ZIP: 10006		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No					TOW TOTAL			
"	cional name(s) or conveying party(io	5, attached: 📋 165 💆 116		Indi	vidual(s) citizenship			
3.	Nature of conveyance:		-	Ass	ociation			
ĺ					'4 ID 4 II			
	□ Assignment	□ Merger			ited Partnership poration- <u>New York</u>			
	⊠ Security Interest Other	☐ Change of Name			er			
						ted States, a domestic representative		
Exec	cution Date: July 1, 1999			designation is attached: [Designations must be a separate document from Assignment]				
					I name(s) & address(es) atta	ched?		
4.	Application number(s) or registration	n number(s):	Tra		rk Registration No.(s)\			
Α.	Trademark Application No.(s)			943	3,092			
		Additional numbers atta			Yes □ No			
5.	Name and address of party to whor document should be mailed:	n correspondence concerning	6.		al number of applications olved	s and registration 16		
	Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assist	ant		nive				
	Internal Address: White & Case LLi		7.	Tot	al fee /37 CER 3 /1):	\$ 415.00		
			′		Enclosed	4 5.00		
			-		Authorized to be charge	d to deposit account		
					-			
Canada Addison 1155 August of the Augustica			- 8.		osit account number:			
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas				(23-1705)				
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10036 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if pag						is page if paying by deposit account)		
		DO NOT US	ETH	IIS SI	PACE			
9.	Statement and signature.							
Э.	To the best of my knowledge and b	elief, the foregoing information i	s trage	and o	correct and any attached	copy is a true copy of the original		
	document.		K	•	T 1/1	0/2/2		
	Brian T. Jaenicke		<u>X</u>	<u>h</u>				
	Name of Person Signi	ng /	•		Signature	Daye /)		
					lotal number of pages	s comprising cover sheet:		
0	MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				/			
	 _	Do not deta	ch thi	is por	= $=$ $=$ $=$ $=$	8 /		
М	ail documents to be recorded wi	th required cover sheet infor	matic	n to:	[943092		
	Camminalanas af	Detents and Trademarks						
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments						705		
Washington, D.C. 20231						231705		
	_					<u></u>		
Pi	Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded,							
in Se	including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and every the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office Andromation Systems, PK2-							
10	1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011),							
	ashington, D.C. 20503.		J	- '	Q = -, - sps. #0	至		
						T		
						6		

รู้ โล้ยี่ TRAĐEMARK REEL: 001969 FRAME: 0702

SCHEDULE OF MARKS

REGISTERED #	REGISTERED DATE	TITLE	EXPIRES
943,092	09-19-72	Valve and Design	09-19-92
1,121,793	07-10-79	Fast Flow	07-10-99
1,110,051	12-26-78	Ff	12-26-98
1,148,958	03-24-81	Aqualite	03-24-2001
1,228,506	02-22-83	Cradle-krate	02-22-2003
1,160,058	07-07-81	6-pak	07-07-2001
1,160,057	07-07-81	Super six	07-07-2001
1,294,331	09-11-84	Go with the Flow	09-11-2004
1,292,890	09-04-84	Cradle-klip	09-04-2004
1,336,692	05-21-85	Sani-seal	
1,292,059	08-28-84	Ez Fast Flow	
1,307,920	12-04-84	Tri-air	
1,346,243	07-02-85	Aqua-tote	07-02-2005
1,336,693	05-21-85	Top-cap	
1,579,954	01-30-90	Valve	01-30-2000
1,669,487	12-24-91	Mark (Assigned to Reid 6-13-95)	

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES
TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt

of which are hereby acknowledged, REID PLASTICS GROUP LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company (the "Assignor") with principal offices at 2515 McKinney Avenue, Suite 850, Lock Box

14, Dallas, Texas 75201 hereby assigns and grants to BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as

Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 130 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10006 (the

"Assignee"), a security interest in (i) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Assignor's

trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications more particularly set forth on

Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), and all renewals thereof, together with (ii) all

Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks, (iii)

the goodwill of the business(es) with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action

arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition

regarding the same.

This ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfac-

tory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Assignor, as such term is defined in

the Security Agreement among the Assignor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto

and the Assignee, dated as of July 1, 1999 (as amended from time to time, the "Security

Agreement") and shall be effective as of the date of the Security Agreement. Upon the termina-

tion of the Security Agreement pursuant to Section 10.9(a) of the Security Agreement, the

Assignee shall, upon satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Assignor an instru-

new york 456191 v2 [9rzz02!.doc]

ment in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Assignment of Security Interest.

This Assignment of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Assignee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

* * *

new york 456191 v2 [9rzz021.doc]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment of Security Interest as of the first day of July, 1999.

> REID PLASTICS GROUP LLC as Assignor

Name: Steven M. S. Iver

Title:

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Assignee

Name:

Patricia Hogan Principal

Title:

STATE OF NEW YORK ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this first day of July, 1999, before me personally came Steven m Silver who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Vice president of Reid Plastics Group LLC, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Assignment of Security Interest on behalf of said limited liability company and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said limited liability company.

SANDRA M. REDDY NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 61876012762 Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires August 31, 2000

LINDY AMOS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01:AM6002452
Qualified in Kings County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 9, 2000

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this first day of July, 1999, before me personally came Patricia Hogan who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that she is Principal of Bankers Trust Company, that she is authorized to execute the foregoing Assignment of Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that she did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Bidy Sud Notary Public

new york 456191 v2 [9rzz02!.doc]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001969 FRAME: 0709

RECORDED: 09/30/1999